

42425-8
~~No. 42428-2 II~~

11 v

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 OCT -4 AM 11:57
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY A. STRICKLAND,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

THE HONORABLE GORDON L. GODFREY, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

H. STEWARD MENEFEE
Prosecuting Attorney
for Grays Harbor County

BY: Gerald R Fuller
GERALD R. FULLER
Chief Criminal Deputy
WSBA #5143

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS
County Courthouse
102 W. Broadway, Room 102
Montesano, Washington 98563
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

T A B L E

Table of Contents

RESPONDENT’S COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Procedural Background 1

 Factual Background 2

 Testimony of Eugene Savage 2

 Testimony of Dan Ivy 3

 Testimony of Jeri Chrisman 4

 Testimony of Michael Murphy 5

 Testimony of defendant 6

 Testimony of Natasha Jensen 7

 Testimony of Erin Souther 8

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 9

 There was no violation CrR 3.3 (Response to Assignment of Error
 1-4) 9

 The trial court properly denied the defendant’s Motion for
 Severance. (Response to Assignments of Error 14-17) . 11

 1) The state may introduce out-of-court statements of a
 defendant as governed by CrR 4.4(c) 11

 The conflicting defense strategies did not require severance 20

 The court properly instructed on accomplice liability. (Response to
 Assignment of Error 10-13) 21

 The trial court properly denied the defendant’s Motion to Continue
 the Trial. (Response to Assignments of Error 5-9) 26

 The defendant received effective assistance of counsel. (Response
 to Assignment of Error 18-22) 29

 The trial court judge did not violate an “appearance of fairness”
 (Response to Assignment of Error 23-27) 30

The defendant was not prejudiced by the Court’s response to the jury question. (Response to Assignment of Error 29-31). .32

The State properly proved the defendant’s offender score. (Response to Assignment of Errors 35-41) 32

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 684, 106 Sup. Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986) 17, 18

Fogg v. Phelps, 579 F.Supp. 2d 590 (2008) 18

Gray v. Maryland, 523 U.S. 185, 118 S.Ct. 1151 (1998) 16

Lee v. Illinois, 476 U.S. 530, 106 S.Ct. 2056 (1986) 12

Schneble v. Florida, 405 U.S. 427, 432, 92 Sup. Ct. 1056, 31 L.Ed 2d 340 (1972) 17

State v. Allen, 50 Wn.App. 412, 419, 749 P.2d 702 (1988) 32

State v. Bilal, 54 Wn.App 778, 781-82, 776 P.2d 153 (1989) 24

State v. Brett, 126 Wn. 2d 136, 198-99, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), *cert. den.*, 516 U.S. 1121 (1996) 30

State v. Campbell, 78 Wn.App. 813, 819-20, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995) . . . 12

State v. Carter, 77 Wn.App. 8, 888 P.2d 1230 (1995) 31

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 647, 81 P.3d 830 (2003) 26, 27

State v. Coleman, 155 Wn.App 951, 961, 231 P.3d 212 (2010), *rev. den.*, 170 Wn.2d 1016 (2011) 25, 26

State v. Cotten, 75 Wn.App 669, 690-91, 879 P.2d 971 (1004) 12, 13, 17, 19

<u>State v. Davis</u> , 101 Wn.2d 654, 657-58, 682 P.2d 883 (1984)	24
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 73 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.2d 271,290, 348 P.2d 185 (1968) .	20
<u>State v. Dugan</u> , 96 Wn.App. 346, 354, 979 P.2d 885 (1999)	30, 31
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 164 Wn.App 370, 376, 264 P.3d 575 (2011)	25
<u>State v. Gonzales-Morales</u> , 91 Wn.App. 420, 958 P.2d 339 (1998)	31
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 492, 506, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)	20, 21
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 74, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	20
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 147 Wn.App. 276, 284, 194 P.3d 1009 (2008)	20
<u>State v. Langdon</u> , 42 Wn.App. 715, 713 P.2d 120, <u>rev. den.</u> 105 Wn. 2d 1013 (1986)	32
<u>State v. Larry</u> , 108 Wn.App. 894, 905, 34 P.3d 241 (2001)	16, 17, 21
<u>State v. Madry</u> , 8 Wn.App 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972)	31
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 138 Wn.2d 680, 687-88, 981 P.2d 443 (1999)	23, 24, 30
<u>State v. Medina</u> , 112 Wn.App.40, 49, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002)	13, 21
<u>State v. Melton</u> , 63 Wn.App. 63, 67, 817 P.2d 1413 (1991) review denied 118 Wn.2d 1016, 827 P.2d 1011 (1992)	12, 13
<u>State v. Moon</u> , 45 Wn.App. 692, 696, 726 P.2d 1263 (1986)	27
<u>State v. Munden</u> , 81 Wn.App. 192, 197, 913 P.2d 421 (1996)	24
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 131 Wn.App. 815, 129 P.3d 821 (2006)	10
<u>State v. Post</u> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 619, 826 P.2d 172 (199)	31
<u>State v. Ratliff</u> , 121 Wn.App. 642,646, 90 P.3d 79 (2004)	32
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 705, 940 P.2d 1239 (1999)	29

<u>State v. Webb</u> , 112 Wn.App. 618, 624, 50 P.3d 654 (2002)	35, 36
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 143 Wn. 2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)	10, 11
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 Sup. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	29
<u>Tatham v. Rogers</u> , ____ Wn.App ____, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	31
<u>U.S. v. Bruton</u> 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968)	11-13, 17-19
<u>U.S. v. Eskridge</u> , 164 F.3d 1042 (7 th Cir. 1998)	17, 18

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.530(1)	32
RCW 9.94A.533(3)	1
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a)(c)	1

Table of Court Rules

CrR 3.3	9
CrR 3.3(f)(2)	10
CrR 4.4	15
CrR 4.4(c)	11, 12, 16
CrR 6.15(f)(1)	32

OTHER

WPIC 3.03	17
